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BATAVIA DOWNS Entries 
Wednesday, October 22, 2025, First Post 6:00 PM 

 
 

First Race
FILLIES CLASS C OR OPT CL $7,500 AE: NW $1,500 LAST 4 STS
Purse: $6,300     Class: FM CLASS C     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   BOLOGNA N          Da Yetman           Fr Mays             1:54.0   6-4-6    10-1   $9,000
2   2   WOODMERE MACERENA  Wa Tomaszewski      Ch Naedele          1:56.3   1-4-5    7-1
3   3   TRUE THAT          An Monti            Sa Smith            1:55.4   4-3-7    3-1    $9,000
4   4   ROCKIN NELLY       Ke Cummings         Co Wright           1:55.4   7-2-2    2-1    $10,875
5   5   WILDCAT LISA       Jo Chindano Jr.     Sh McDonough        1:54.3   1-5-3    3-1    $9,000
6   6   PAPER HEART        Ky Cummings         Ki Desmond          1:58.3   3-3-4    9-1
7   7   MAJOR BATTLE       Da McNeight III     Da Russo            1:57.1   7-1-1    15-1

Second Race
FILLIES & MARES CLASS D OR OPT CL $5,000 AE: NW $750 LAST 4 STS
Purse: $5,000     Class: FM CLASS D     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   BET I'M LUCKY      Ke Cummings         Co Wright           1:57.2   5-2-4    2-1    $6,000
2   2   MY STANDARDS       Ky Swift            An Cummings         X-X-X    6-8-8    12-1
3   3   LOOKATMYART        Ky Cummings         An Nappo            1:55.3   8-7-9    3-1    $6,000
4   4   MCBAM              Jo Chindano Jr.     Li Mariacher        1:59.3   8-5-7    12-1
5   5   DRY RIDGE CUTIE    Wa Tomaszewski      Ch Naedele          2:00.1   4-8-7    6-1
6   6   MICHELLE'S JAZZ    Da McNeight III     Da Russo            1:58.1   5-3-2    6-1    $6,000
7   7   IN ERA'S IMAGE     Sh McDonough        Sh McDonough        1:54.4   2-7-9    8-1    $8,500
8   8   SOUTHWIND TALISA   Da Yetman           Fr Mays             X-X-X    5-6-4    15-1
AE1     FARMERWHOSEMYDADDY Ky Swift            Da Weston           1:58.0   3-2-5           $6,000

Third Race
CLASS C OR OPT CL $7,500 AE: NW $1,500 LAST 4 STS
Purse: $6,300     Class: CLASS C     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   BLAZING LIGHT      Ky Cummings         Ta Cummings         1:57.4   8-8-2    9-5
2   2   DRILL              Da McNeight III     Li Mariacher        1:54.3   8-3-8    6-1
3   3   BEACH CHOICE       Th Mays             Th Mays             1:56.1   7-6-3    3-1
4   4   FROMASHESTOASHES N Jo Chindano Jr.     Ja Rothfuss         1:56.0   5-8-3    12-1
5   5   THE WAR ROOM       Ra Fisher Jr        Ry Swift            1:56.2   5-2-7    9-2
6   6   TYMAL ENVOY        Ke Cummings         Sa Smith            1:53.3   3-1-7    12-1
7   7   VJ PANDEROSA       An Monti            An Torre            1:56.2   8-3-7    15-1
8   8   KINNDER KENOGAMI   De Bucceri          An Gardner          1:56.3   6-2-4    15-1   $9,375
AE1     GOVERNOR JK        An Monti            An Cummings         1:55.3   4-5-1           $7,500

Fourth Race
CLASS D OR OPT CL $5,000 AE: NW $750 (F&M $900) LAST 4 STS OR: NW 2 (F&M 3) EXT PM RACES LT
Purse: $5,000     Class: CLASS D     Gait: Trot         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds
1   1   SWIFT JUSTICE T    Wa Tomaszewski      Ri Tomaszewski      2:03.1   4-8-3    9-2
2   2   CIVILIAN DRONE     Ra Fisher Jr        Ry Swift            X-X-X    4-6-2    2-1
3   3   MEADOWBROOK GLIDER Da McNeight III     Ca Russo            2:01.0   3-4-6    3-1
4   4   DAISYS DUCHESS     Ke Cummings         Da Weston           2:01.1   7-6-4    5-1
5   5   HEADLINE MAKER     Ky Cummings         Ly Fisher           2:03.0   4-4-6    12-1
6   6   HEAVENS FURY       Ja McNeight Jr.     Da Russo            2:00.2   2-7-7    8-1
7   7   MAGIC MVP          An Monti            Jo Leggio           X-X-X    5-4-7    15-1
8   8   WINE BAR HANOVER   Da Yetman           Fr Mays             2:00.2   2-6-5    15-1
AE1     CLASSIC SUNNY      An Monti            Ki Desmond          X-X-X    3-5-2

Fifth Race
CLASS C OR OPT CL $7,500 AE: NW $1,500 LAST 4 STS
Purse: $6,300     Class: CLASS C     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   MEMPHISTENNESSEE N Ja McNeight Jr.     Ch Petrelli         1:54.2   1-4-4    7-2
2   2   BRAYDEN'S BANDIT   Sh McDonough        Sh McDonough        1:54.1   2-5-6    12-1
3   3   VEL MR NICE GUY    Jo Chindano Jr.     Jo Chindano Jr.     1:55.4   3-4-1    5-2    $7,500
4   4   SPORTSKEEPER       De Bucceri          Sa Smith            1:56.2   3-2-1    7-2    $7,500
5   5   WHERES GREG        Mi Baumeister       Ed Williams         1:56.1   6-6-7    15-1
6   6   AVION SEELSTER     Da McNeight III     Da Russo            1:53.3   5-1-3    3-1    $7,500
7   7   ADMIRAL HANOVER    An Monti            An Cummings         1:55.4   5-5-6    15-1
8   8   MAKE MY DEO        Ky Swift            Ky Swift            1:56.1   1-7-2    15-1   $7,500
AE1     PONDA SPARK        Ke Cummings         Le Dahn             1:55.4   6-4-7
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Sixth Race
FILLIES & MARES CLASS AA-OPEN OR OPT CL $20,000 (1-3 DRAWN) (4-6 DRAWN) (7 ASSIGNED)
Purse: $11,500     Class: FM AA-OPEN     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   DELTA THREE N      Jo Chindano Jr.     Br Derue            1:53.3   8-6-1    7-2    $24,000
2   2   ELEGANT WOMAN A    An Monti            Ma Rice             1:54.3   2-1-2    7-2
3   3   TRES CHIC BLUECHIP Ky Swift            Ju Blaun            1:55.3   4-1-6    12-1
4   4   WON SURREAL DEAL   Ky Cummings         Je Sorenson         1:53.2   3-2-7    3-1
5   5   SUMMER SLASH       Ra Fisher Jr        Ry Swift            1:55.0   5-1-1    7-1
6   6   ALABAMA HANNAH     Da McNeight III     Mi Deters           1:51.3   1-4-6    8-1
7   7   GIA'S SURREAL      Ke Cummings         Ja Graham           1:52.1   1-3-4    5-1

Seventh Race
FILLIES CLASS B-C HDCP OR OPT CL $7,500 AE: NW $1,500 LAST 4 STS
Purse: $6,300     Class: FM B-C HDC     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   MISS ROCKADALI     Ky Cummings         An Cummings         1:57.0   2-2-1    7-2    $9,000
2   2   GREYSTONE TREASURE An Monti            An Torre            1:55.2   5-4-6    5-2
3   3   GO TELL MURPH      Da McNeight III     Fe Hazlett          1:53.4   2-7-8    10-1
4   4   INFINITY SEELSTER  Jo Chindano Jr.     Jo Chindano Jr.     1:55.3   1-4-2    7-2    $9,000
5   5   ALWAYSANUN         Ke Cummings         Sa Smith            1:56.3   6-1-5    2-1    $9,000
6   6   DARK ECLIPSE N     Ky Swift            Br Derue            1:56.1   6-4-3    12-1   $9,000
7   7   LORRAINE SMOKE     Sh McDonough        Sh McDonough        1:55.4   3-1-4    15-1

Eighth Race
FILLIES & MARES CLASS B OR OPT CL $11,000 AE: NW $2,250 LAST 4 STS
Purse: $7,500     Class: FM CLASS B     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   AMERICAN TOUR N    Jo Chindano Jr.     Br Derue            1:54.3   1-1-1    9-5    $13,200
2   2   ARCO N             Da McNeight III     Ma Rice             1:56.1   7-2-2    7-1    $13,200
3   3   BETTOR B SAWYER    Ky Swift            Jo Leggio           1:56.2   2-5-5    9-2
4   4   DOWNTOWN TONIGHT   Ja McNeight Jr.     Fe Hazlett          1:53.4   2-3-4    3-1
5   5   ESCAPE THE HOUSE   Ky Cummings         Ta Fritz            1:57.2   2-3-1    7-1    $13,200
6   6   PENTHOUSEPALACE    De Bucceri          Da Weston           1:55.4   4-6-1    15-1   $13,200
7   7   ALBRIGHT           An Monti            An Torre            1:53.1   1-2-4    15-1   $18,700
8   8   MCNATURAL L        Ke Cummings         Ma Smith            1:57.3   6-8-1    15-1

Ninth Race
FILLIES CLASS C OR OPT CL $7,500 AE: NW $1,500 LAST 4 STS
Purse: $6,300     Class: FM CLASS C     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   LIZZY LITE HANDS   An Monti            Sh McDonough        1:56.3   5-1-4    3-1    $10,875
2   2   BEAUTIFUL LIGHTS   Wa Tomaszewski      Ch Naedele          1:57.1   4-8-4    7-1
3   3   CHIPPER DAISY      Ja McNeight Jr.     So Norton           1:55.0   6-6-5    12-1
4   4   PREMIER TESS       Jo Chindano Jr.     Fr Mays             1:58.2   1-2-4    5-2
5   5   BAD NELLA MONELLA  Ky Cummings         Ly Fisher           1:58.3   5-1-8    7-1
6   6   ASHLEE'S DELIGHT   Da McNeight III     Ca Johnson          1:56.1   4-6-1    7-2    $9,000
7   7   FILET MIGNON       Ky Swift            Ja Rothfuss         1:57.0   3-1-3    5-1    $9,000

Tenth Race
FILLIES & MARES CLASS D OR OPT CL $5,000 AE: NW $750 LAST 4 STS
Purse: $5,000     Class: FM CLASS D     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   SAMOSA HANOVER     Ja McNeight Jr.     Ca Brandstatter-Hall1:58.0   3-3-7    4-1
2   2   MACZAFFAIR N       Sh McDonough        Sh McDonough        1:55.3   6-1-6    5-1    $6,000
3   3   RUMORED            Ke Cummings         Sa Smith            1:56.1   7-2-2    5-1    $6,000
4   4   KITTY WAMPUS       Ky Swift            Ch Petrelli         1:54.2   1-4-1    7-2    $6,000
5   5   NAKED TRUTH        Jo Chindano Jr.     Th Mays             1:56.2   8-8-4    3-1
6   6   JUST ZIP IT        An Monti            Da Weston           1:56.2   2-5-3    9-1    $6,000
7   7   TINY BUT MIGHTY    De Bucceri          An Gardner          1:57.0   7-5-5    15-1   $7,250
8   8   GOOD LOOKIN WOMAN  Ky Cummings         An Cummings         1:59.4   7-6-4    15-1
AE1     BOLT OF BEAUTY     Da McNeight III     Da Russo            1:55.0   2-6-8

Eleventh Race
FILLIES & MARES CLASS A OR OPT CL $15,000 AE: NW $3,250 LAST 4 STS
Purse: $8,800     Class: FM CLASS A     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   MAJOR MEGAN        Da McNeight III     Da Russo            1:55.1   1-6-1    2-1
2   2   MCVERA             Sh McDonough        Ta Fritz            1:54.3   1-7-1    9-1
3   3   AMERICAN JAZZ      De Bucceri          Ju Wagonblott       1:57.0   7-1-8    15-1
4   4   RIGHTFULLY MINE    Ky Swift            Ch Petrelli         1:55.2   2-7-2    9-5
5   5   FACE THE SHADOWS   Ke Cummings         Sa Smith            1:53.1   3-2-6    7-2
6   6   DAY TO PARTY       An Monti            Br Derue            1:54.1   3-5-1    5-1    $18,000
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Twelfth Race
CLASS D OR OPT CL $5,000 AE: NW $750 LAST 4 STS OR NW 2 EXT PM RACES LT
Purse: $5,000     Class: CLASS D     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   KYUQUOT            Ro Vinci            Ro Vinci            1:54.0   7-4-7    7-2
2   2   KB MAC             An Monti            Ch Petrelli         1:54.1   4-1-2    3-1    $5,000
3   3   SKYLINE BLUE CHIP  Da McNeight III     Da McNeight Jr      1:57.3   4-3-3    5-1    $5,000
4   4   MIGHTY SANTANA N   Ky Swift            Sh Cohen            1:57.1   4-4-8    5-1    $5,000
5   5   FOX VALLEY CRETE   Jo Chindano Jr.     Ta Fritz            1:54.3   3-4-1    9-2    $5,000
6   6   TULLOW N           Ja McNeight Jr.     Da Russo            1:58.3   8-6-6    15-1   $5,000
7   7   ALL ABOUT LYNX     Ky Cummings         Ki Desmond          1:58.4   7-3-3    15-1
8   8   LETS GO BALZE      Wa Tomaszewski      Co Wright           1:57.2   3-6-5    12-1
9   [9  I'M THE ROCK       De Bucceri          He Conradt          1:58.3   8-7-3    15-1
AE1     HOWMACS HANK       Ke Cummings         Sa Smith            1:59.3   5-7-6


